

Assembly Instruction

 Read before installation!

- EN** Assembly instruction for clutch servos
- DE** Einbauanleitung für Kupplungsservos
- FR** Manuel de montage de servos d'embrayage
- ES** Instrucciones de montaje para servoembragues
- RU** Инструкция по установке ПГУ



Do you need help?
helpdesk.dieseltechnic.com

EN Assembly instruction for clutch servos

To ensure that the clutch servo operates fully functional, you should follow the here mentioned work steps during de-installation and installation. Furthermore, one should comply with the requirements and instructions of the vehicle manufacturer!

Notes


- **⚠ Important: Before the installation make sure that the clutch servo really is the cause of the damage or failure! Please check the causes, listed under work step 10c. Applicable cause needs to be abandoned!**
- Clean the mounting surface of the clutch housing.
- Remove the operating liquids from the reservoir and the clutch servo completely.
- Check the pneumatic and hydraulic hoses regarding leak tightness and contamination. Repair any deficiencies/defects and/or clean hoses and ensure that no dirt is enclosed.
- Check further components of the clutch system and replace them if necessary.
- Make sure that the new DT clutch servo is replaceable with the de-mounted one.
- **⚠ Important: Never activate the clutch servo or the clutch pedal as long as the installation has not been carried out properly! Otherwise the servo will get damaged!**

Assembly

1. Remove the protection caps from the new device and make sure that no dirt gets into the connections.
2. Apply new sealing rings on the connection pieces of the pneumatic and hydraulic hoses and mount the connections to the clutch servo using the required torque provided by the vehicle manufacturer.
3. Grease the connection and guidance of the piston rod, clean before if necessary.
4. Insert the piston rod into the clutch lever or the clutch fork and screw the servo to the clutch housing using the required torque provided by the vehicle manufacturer. If the two flanges do not fit together perfectly, then do not carry out any amendments, but re-check the clutch servo regarding the correct vehicle application and contact your parts dealer if necessary.
5. Connect the pneumatic and hydraulic hoses and pay attention to appropriate mounting.
6. **⚠ Important: Insert new (never used!) operation liquids in sufficient amount in the reservoir. To guarantee the functionality of the clutch servo you must always use the liquids approved by the manufacturer!**
7. Ensure sufficient compressed air supply, by filling up the pressure system, with active parking brake, up to the cut-off pressure!
8. Bleed the hydraulic circulation system.
9. **⚠ Please note that for clutch servos with electrical position sensors the specifications and instructions of the vehicle manufacturer must be followed for programming!**
10. Carry out a functionality test:
 - a. Check the pedal force as well as the power transmission and the functionality of the servo unit by pressing down the clutch pedal.
 - b. Go for a test ride and check for a smooth change of the gears.
 - c. If the clutch system reacts irregularly, delayed or does not react at all (the clutch cannot be operated, does not separate, slips or jumps) then possible causes are:
 - Loss of pressure/System is not leak tight.
 - Air captures in the system („jumps“ when changing gears).
 - Hoses are too soft or expand under pressure.
 - Hoses show signs of folds or squeezed sectors.
 - Contamination or corrosion in the clutch servo leads to malfunctions. (The piston does not move smoothly or is tight).
 - **⚠ Important: Beware that carrying out your own failure analysis by dismantling the servo is prohibited and will lead to immediate rejection of guarantee! (see also „Conditions for securing claims for guarantee of material quality“)**
 - Defect/worn out clutch components. **Tip:** When replacing the clutch we also recommend changing the clutch servo at them same time to ensure full functionality of the components.

EN Assembly instruction for clutch servos

Conditions for securing claims for guarantee of material quality

- a. Assembly of clutch servos which does not comply with the vehicle's specifications or ignoring the provided assembly instructions will lead to expiry of the guarantee of material quality.
- b. Obvious deficiencies are to be claimed instantly.
- c. Retours due to claims for guarantee of material quality are to be marked clearly as such.
 Not clearly marked goods are treated as old parts and cannot be reallocated.
- d. Claims for guarantee of material quality are only processed when provided with complete reports according to the applications for guarantee/claims for guarantee of material quality.
- e. The guarantee expires, in case of claim, if DIESEL TECHNIC proves that the clutch servo was not assembled correctly according to the required instructions in this assembly manual. These assembly instructions are to be considered as obligatory.

DE Einbauanleitung für Kupplungsservos

Um eine einwandfreie Funktion des neuen Kupplungsservos zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie beim Aus- und Einbau nach den hier beschriebenen Arbeitsschritten vorgehen. Ergänzend dazu ist stets den Vorgaben und Anweisungen des Fahrzeugherstellers Folge zu leisten!

Montagehinweise

- **⚠ Wichtig: Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Austausch, dass der Kupplungsservo die Schadens- bzw. Störungsursache ist! Prüfen Sie hierzu die unter Einbaupunkt 10c aufgeführten Ursachen. Zutreffendes ist vor einem Wechsel unbedingt abzustellen!**
- Montagefläche des Kupplungsgehäuses reinigen.
- Betriebsmittel aus dem Vorratsbehälter und Kupplungsservo vollständig entleeren.
- Prüfen Sie die Pneumatik- und Hydraulikleitungen auf Dichtigkeit und Verschmutzungen. Mängel/Defekte reparieren bzw. Leitungen reinigen und sicherstellen, dass kein Schmutz hinein gelangt.
- Weitere Komponenten des Kupplungssystems überprüfen und ggf. austauschen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der neue DT-Kupplungsservo austauschbar mit dem demontierten Gerät ist.
- **⚠ Wichtig: Niemals den Kupplungsservo aktivieren bzw. das Kupplungspedal betätigen, solange der Einbau nicht ordnungsgemäß abgeschlossen ist! Der Servo wird sonst beschädigt!**

Einbau

1. Entfernen Sie die Schutzkappen von dem neuen Gerät und sorgen Sie dafür, dass kein Schmutz in die Anschlüsse gelangt.
 2. Die Anschlussstücke für die Pneumatik- und Hydraulikleitungen mit neuen Dichtringen versehen und am Kupplungsservo mit dem vorgeschriebenen Drehmoment des Fahrzeugherstellers montieren.
 3. Verbindungsstück und Führung der Kolbenstange einfetten, ggf. vorher reinigen.
 4. Führen Sie die Kolbenstange in den Kupplungshebel bzw. die -gabel ein und schrauben Sie den Servo mit dem vorgeschriebenen Drehmoment des Fahrzeugherstellers am Kupplungsgehäuse fest. Wenn die beiden Flansche nicht passgenau sind, führen Sie keine Anpassungen durch, sondern überprüfen Sie noch einmal den Servo hinsichtlich der korrekten Fahrzeuganwendung, ggf. kontaktieren Sie Ihren Verkäufer.
 5. Verbinden Sie die Pneumatik- und Hydraulikleitungen und achten Sie auf sachgemäße Befestigung.
 6. **⚠ Wichtig: Neues (niemals gebrauchtes!) Betriebsmittel in ausreichender Menge in den Vorratsbehälter einfüllen. Um die Funktion des Kupplungsservos zu gewährleisten, muss immer die vom Hersteller freigegebene Flüssigkeit verwendet werden!**
 7. Sorgen Sie für eine ausreichende Druckluftversorgung, indem Sie die Druckluftanlage bei betätigter Feststellbremse (mit Vorratsdruck) bis zum Abschaltdruck auffüllen!
 8. Entlüften Sie den hydraulischen Kreislauf.
 9. **⚠ Bitte beachten Sie, dass Kupplungsservos mit elektronischen Wegsensoren entsprechend den Vorgaben und Anweisungen des Fahrzeugherstellers einzulernen sind!**
 10. Führen Sie eine Funktionsprüfung durch:
 - a. Prüfen Sie durch Betätigung des Kupplungspedals die Pedalkraft sowie Kraftübertragung bzw. Funktion der Servoeinheit.
 - b. Führen Sie eine Probefahrt durch und prüfen Sie den reibungslosen Gangwechsel.
 - c. Wenn das Kupplungssystem unregelmäßig, verzögert oder gar nicht reagiert (die Kupplung lässt sich nicht betätigen, trennt nicht, rutscht oder rüpft), dann sind die möglichen Ursachen:
 - Druckverlust/System ist undicht.
 - Lufteinschlüsse im System („federt“ beim Einkuppeln).
 - Leitungen sind zu weich bzw. dehnen sich unter Druck.
 - Leitungen weisen Knickstellen und Quetschungen auf.
 - Verunreinigungen oder Korrosion im Kupplungsservo führen zu Funktionsstörungen (der Kolben ist schwergängig oder fest).
- **⚠ Wichtig: Beachten Sie hierbei, dass eigenständige Fehleranalysen durch Zerlegung des Servos nicht gestattet sind und zur sofortigen Reklamationsablehnung führen! (siehe dazu „Bedingungen zur Sicherung von Ansprüchen aus Sachmangelhaftung“)**
- Defekte/verschlossene Kupplungskomponenten. **Tipp:** Bei Kupplungswechsel empfehlen wir auch den Kupplungsservo mit zu erneuern, um eine einwandfreie Funktion der Komponenten sicherzustellen.

DE Einbauanleitung für Kupplungsservos

Bedingungen zur Sicherung von Ansprüchen aus Sachmangelhaftung

- a. Beim Einbau eines nicht der Fahrzeugspezifikation entsprechenden Kupplungsservos oder bei Nichtbeachtung vorliegender Einbau-/Montagehinweise entfällt die Sachmangelhaftung.
- b. Offensichtliche Mängel sind sofort zu reklamieren.
- c. Rücksendungen wegen Antrag auf Sachmangelhaftung sind eindeutig als solche zu kennzeichnen.
⚠ Nicht eindeutig gekennzeichnete Ware wird als Altteil behandelt und kann nicht wieder zugeordnet werden.
- d. Anträge auf Sachmangelhaftung werden nur mit vollständig vorliegenden Angaben gemäß Antrag auf Gewährleistung/Sachmangelhaftung bearbeitet!
- e. Die Garantie erlischt, wenn im Reklamationsfall durch DIESEL TECHNIC nachgewiesen wird, dass der Kupplungsservo nicht gemäß den in dieser Einbauanleitung vorgeschriebenen Hinweisen verbaut wurde. Diese Einbauhinweise sind als verbindlich zu betrachten.

FR Manuel de montage de servos d'embrayage

Afin de s'assurer d'un parfait fonctionnement du servo d'embrayage, veuillez suivre les étapes décrites ci-après lors du démontage et du montage. Les consignes et instructions du constructeur doivent toujours être suivies en complément de ce manuel!

Remarques


- **⚠ Important : Avant le remplacement, assurez-vous que le servo d'embrayage est bien défectueux ou est la cause de la panne! Vérifiez donc les causes détaillées dans le point 10c. La cause exacte doit être déterminée avant le remplacement!**
 - Nettoyez les surfaces de montage du boîtier d'embrayage.
 - Videz complètement le réservoir et le servo d'embrayage.
 - Vérifiez que les flexibles pneumatiques et hydrauliques sont bien étanches et qu'ils ne contiennent pas d'impuretés. Remédiez aux défauts et/ou nettoyez et sécurisez les flexibles de sorte qu'aucune impureté ne s'y introduise.
 - Contrôlez les autres composants du système d'embrayage et remplacez-les le cas échéant.
 - Assurez-vous que le nouveau servo d'embrayage DT est compatible avec l'appareil démonté.
- **⚠ Important : Ne jamais activer le servo d'embrayage et/ou actionner la pédale d'embrayage tant que le montage n'est pas terminé! Dans le cas contraire, le servo sera endommagé!**

Montage

1. Retirez les capuchons de sécurité du nouvel appareil et veillez à ce qu'aucune impureté ne s'introduise dans les raccords.
 2. Équipez les pièces de raccordement pour les flexibles pneumatiques et hydrauliques avec de nouveaux joints et montez le couple prescrit par le constructeur sur le servo d'embrayage.
 3. Lubrifiez les pièces de raccordement et le guidage de la tige de piston et nettoyez-les le cas échéant.
 4. Introduisez la tige de piston dans le levier de débrayage et/ou la fourchette de débrayage et vissez le servo avec le couple prescrit par le constructeur sur le boîtier d'embrayage. Si les deux brides ne correspondent pas, ne procédez pas à une adaptation mais recontrôlez le servo quant à l'application correcte pour le véhicule et le cas échéant, contactez votre revendeur.
 5. Raccordez les flexibles pneumatiques et hydrauliques et veillez à une fixation correcte.
 6. **⚠ Important : Remplissez le réservoir en quantité suffisante avec le liquide requis (non usagé). Afin de garantir le fonctionnement du servo d'embrayage, il conviendra de toujours utiliser le liquide validé par le constructeur!**
 7. Veillez à une alimentation suffisante en air comprimé en remplissant le système à air comprimé jusqu'à la pression de disjonction lorsque le frein de stationnement est actionné (avec réserve de pression).
 8. Aérez le circuit hydraulique.
 9. **⚠ Veuillez noter que pour les servos d'embrayage avec capteurs électriques, les instructions et consignes du constructeur doivent toujours être suivies pour le paramétrage!**
 10. Procédez au contrôle de fonctionnement :
 - a. Contrôlez la force de la pédale et le transfert de force, ainsi que le fonctionnement de l'unité de servo en actionnant la pédale d'embrayage.
 - b. Faites un trajet d'essai et vérifiez que le changement de vitesses se fait aisément.
 - c. Si le système d'embrayage réagit de manière irrégulière, tardive ou pas du tout, (impossible d'actionner l'embrayage, pas de séparation ou glisse), alors les causes possibles sont :
 - Perte de pression/système non étanche.
 - Poche d'air dans le système (« sauts » lors de l'embrayage).
 - Les flexibles sont trop mous et/ou se dilatent sous la pression.
 - Les flexibles présentent des plis et écrasements.
 - Les impuretés ou la corrosion entraînent des pannes de fonctionnement dans le servo d'embrayage (le piston oppose une résistance ou est fixe).
- **⚠ Important : Veuillez noter qu'une analyse de la panne effectuée de votre propre chef en démontant le servo n'est pas autorisée et entraînera un refus immédiat de toute demande de garantie! (voir aussi „Conditions de réclamation résultant de la responsabilité pour vice caché“)**
- Composants d'embrayage défectueux/usés. Conseil: Lorsque vous remplacez l'embrayage, nous vous recommandons de renouveler le servo d'embrayage afin de garantir un parfait fonctionnement des composants.

FR Manuel de montage de servos d'embrayage

Conditions de réclamation résultant de la responsabilité pour vice caché

- a. Le montage d'un servo d'embrayage qui ne correspond pas à la spécification du véhicule, ou le non-respect des présentes consignes de montage, entraînera l'invalidation de la garantie pour vice caché.
- b. Les vices manifestes doivent faire l'objet d'une réclamation immédiate.
- c. Les retours pour réclamation résultant de la responsabilité pour vice caché doivent être spécifiés comme tels.
 -  **La marchandise qui n'est pas clairement marquée sera traitée comme une pièce ancienne et ne fera pas l'objet d'une classification.**
- d. Les réclamations résultant de la responsabilité pour vice caché ne seront traitées que si les indications sont complètes et conformes à la demande de garantie/de responsabilité pour vice caché.
- e. La garantie deviendra caduque si, en cas de réclamation, DIESEL TECHNIC prouve que le servo d'embrayage n'a pas été installé conformément aux consignes figurant dans ce manuel de montage. Les consignes de montage sont contractuelles.

ES Instrucciones de montaje para servoembragues

Con el fin de garantizar el correcto funcionamiento del nuevo servoembrague, deberá seguir los pasos que se describen a continuación para llevar a cabo el desmontaje y montaje. Además, se deberán seguir en todo momento las especificaciones e indicaciones del fabricante del vehículo.

Indicaciones

- ▲ **Importante: ¡Asegúrese antes de sustituir el servoembrague, que éste es la causa del daño o de la avería! Compruebe para ello las causas detalladas en el punto 10c de las instrucciones de montaje. Es necesario determinar lo que corresponda antes de llevar a cabo la sustitución.**
- Limpié la superficie de montaje de la carcasa del embrague.
- Vacíe completamente el medio de servicio del depósito y del servoembrague.
- Compruebe si las conducciones neumáticas e hidráulicas presentan fugas y están sucias. Repare los defectos/daños o limpie las conducciones, y asegúrese de que no entre suciedad en ellas.
- Compruebe o sustituya, si fuese necesario, otros componentes del sistema de embrague.
- Asegúrese de que el dispositivo desmontado se puede sustituir por el servoembrague DT.
- ▲ **Importante: No active nunca el servoembrague o accione el pedal del embrague, mientras no se haya completado correctamente el montaje. De lo contrario, se podría dañar el servo.**

Montaje

- Retire las tapas de protección del nuevo dispositivo, y asegúrese de que no entre suciedad en las conexiones.
- Equipe las piezas de conexión de las conducciones neumáticas e hidráulicas con nuevos anillos de obturación, y móntelas en el servoembrague con el par de apriete especificado por el fabricante del vehículo.
- Engrase y limpie previamente, si fuese necesario, el conector y la guía del vástago.
- Introduzca el vástago en la palanca del embrague o en la horquilla de embrague, y atornille el servo a la carcasa del embrague con el par de apriete especificado por el fabricante del vehículo. Si las dos bridas no coinciden, no lleve a cabo ningún ajuste. Compruebe de nuevo el servo en lo concerniente a la correcta aplicación del vehículo, y en caso necesario póngase en contacto con su distribuidor.
- Conecte las conducciones neumáticas e hidráulicas, y asegúrese que están fijadas adecuadamente.
- ▲ **Importante: Llene el depósito con suficiente cantidad de nuevo (¡nunca usado!) líquido de servicio. Con el fin de garantizar el funcionamiento del servoembrague, siempre se debe utilizar el líquido especificado por el fabricante.**
- Asegúrese que hay suficiente suministro de aire comprimido, llenando el sistema de aire comprimido con el freno de estacionamiento activado (con presión de depósito) hasta la presión de desconexión.
- Purgue el circuito hidráulico.
- ▲ **Tenga en cuenta que el ajuste de los servoembragues, equipados con sensores electrónicos de recorrido que se tengan que ajustar, se debe efectuar de acuerdo con las especificaciones e instrucciones del fabricante de vehículos!**
- Lleve a cabo una comprobación de funcionalidad:
 - Compruebe accionando el pedal del embrague la fuerza del pedal así como la transmisión de fuerza y la funcionalidad de la servounidad.
 - Lleve a cabo una prueba de conducción, y compruebe si las marchas se cambian suavemente.
 - Si el sistema de embrague es irregular, se retrasa o no responde (el embrague no se acciona, no se desacopla, patina o vibra), entonces puede ser ocasionado por:
 - Perdida de presión/el sistema presenta fugas.
 - Bolsas de aire en el sistema („rebota“ al acoplar).
 - Las conducciones están muy blandas o se expanden bajo presión.
 - Las conducciones presentan dobleces y aplastamientos.
 - La presencia de impurezas o de corrosión en el servoembrague producen fallos de funcionamiento (el pistón está duro o apretado).
 - ▲ **Importante: Para ello tenga en cuenta que no está permitido desmontar el servo para llevar a cabo análisis de errores independientes, ya que dará lugar al rechazo inmediato de la reclamación. (véase también „Condiciones para asegurar las reclamaciones por defecto de material“)**
 - Componentes de embrague defectuosos/desgastados. **Sugerencia:** Al sustituir el embrague, recomendamos reemplazar también el servoembrague para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento de los componentes.

ES Instrucciones de montaje para servoembragues

Condiciones para asegurar las reclamaciones por defecto de material

- a. No se aplicará la responsabilidad por defecto de material, si se lleva a cabo la instalación de un servoembrague que no cumpla las especificaciones del vehículo, o si se incumpliesen las presentes instrucciones de instalación/montaje.
- b. Se deben reclamar inmediatamente los defectos evidentes.
- c. Las devoluciones por aplicación de la responsabilidad por defecto de material se deben identificar como tales.
⚠ La mercancía no identificada claramente se tratará como componentes usados y no se podrán reasignar de nuevo.
- d. Sólo se procesarán aquellas solicitudes de responsabilidad por defecto de material en las que se indiquen todos los datos disponibles de acuerdo con la aplicación de garantía / responsabilidad por defecto de material.
- e. La garantía no tendrá validez, si, en el caso de una reclamación, DIESEL TECHNIC demostrase que el servoembrague no se instaló de acuerdo con las indicaciones descritas en estas instrucciones de montaje. Estas instrucciones de montaje se considerarán vinculantes.

RU Инструкция по установке ПГУ

Для обеспечения безупречной работы нового сервопривода сцепления при его монтаже и демонтаже следуйте описанным ниже пошаговым указаниям. Кроме того, всегда соблюдайте предписания и указания производителя автомобиля!

Указания

- **⚠ Важно: Перед заменой ПГУ убедитесь в том, что он является причиной повреждения или неисправности! Для этого сверьтесь с причинами, перечисленными в пункте 10в инструкции по установке. Перед заменой соответствующие неисправности необходимо устранить!**
- Очистите монтажную поверхность корпуса сцепления.
- Полностью удалите эксплуатационный материал из запасного ресивера и ПГУ.
- Проверьте магистрали пневматической и гидравлической систем на герметичность и загрязнения, устраните неисправности/дефекты либо очистите магистрали и убедитесь в том, что в них не попадает грязь.
- Проверьте и при необходимости замените другие компоненты системы сцепления.
- Убедитесь в том, что демонтированное устройство может быть заменено на новый ПГУ фирмы DT.
- **⚠ Важно: Никогда не активируйте ПГУ и не нажимайте на педаль сцепления до тех пор, пока монтаж не будет завершен надлежащим образом! В противном случае это может повредить сервопривод!**

Монтаж

1. Снимите защитные кожухи с нового агрегата и проследите за тем, чтобы на места подключения не попадала грязь.
2. Снабдите соединительные элементы для пневматической и гидравлической магистралей новыми уплотнительными кольцами и установите их на ПГУ с крутящим моментом, предписанным производителем автомобиля.
3. Смажьте и при необходимости предварительно очистите соединительный элемент и направляющую шатуна.
4. Вставьте шатун в рычаг либо вилку сцепления и привинтите сервопривод к корпусу сцепления с крутящим моментом, предписанным производителем автомобиля. Если оба фланца не подгоняются точно, не производите подгонку самостоятельно. Вместо этого еще раз проверьте сервопривод на корректность его установки на данном автомобиле либо свяжитесь с продавцом.
5. Соедините пневматическую и гидравлическую магистрали и проверьте правильность крепления.
6. **⚠ Важно: Наполните запасной ресивер новым (ни разу не использованным!) эксплуатационным материалом в достаточном количестве. Чтобы обеспечить надлежащее функционирование ПГУ, необходимо всегда использовать жидкость, рекомендованную производителем!**
7. Обеспечьте достаточную подачу сжатого воздуха, наполнив пневмосистему до давления отключения при активированном стояночном тормозе (с резервным давлением)!
8. Удалите воздух из гидравлической системы.
9. **⚠ Обратите внимание, что в случае ПГУ с электрическими датчиками скорости необходимо ввести данные и указания автопроизводителя!**
10. Произведите проверку работоспособности:
 - a. Нажав на педаль сцепления, проверьте усилие на педаль, а также передачу силы либо функционирование блока сервопривода.
 - b. Совершите тест-драйв и проверьте безупречность переключения передач.
 - в. Если система сцепления работает нерегулярно, с задержкой или вообще не реагирует на Ваши действия (сцепление не включается, не выключается, проскальзывает или дергается), то возможными причинами могут быть следующие:
 - Потеря давления/система не герметична.
 - В систему попадает воздух („пружинит“ при включении сцепления).
 - Магистрали слишком мягкие либо растягиваются под давлением.
 - На магистралях имеются перегибы и сжатия.
 - Наличие загрязнений или коррозии в ПГУ приводит к функциональным нарушениям (поршень двигается с трудом или не двигается).

RU Инструкция по установке ПГУ

претензий! (см. также «Условия выполнения требований в связи с возникновением претензий по обнаруженным дефектам»)

▪ Неисправности/изношенные компоненты сцепления. **Рекомендация:** При замене сцепления мы также рекомендуем обновить ПГУ для обеспечения безупречного функционирования компонентов.

Условия выполнения требований в связи с возникновением претензий по обнаруженным дефектам

- а. В случае установки не соответствующего спецификации на автомобиль ПГУ, а также при несоблюдении настоящих указаний по установке/монтажу ответственность за дефекты исключается.
- б. Претензии по очевидным дефектам следует предъявлять незамедлительно.
- в. Обратные отправления товаров в связи с заявлением претензии по дефектам следует маркировать соответствующим образом.
⚠ Товар, не имеющий соответствующей однозначной маркировки, рассматривается как устаревшая деталь и не может быть обработан соответствующим образом.
- г. Заявления претензии по дефектам обрабатываются только при наличии всех необходимых данных в соответствии с заявлением на выполнение гарантийных работ/несение ответственности по обнаруженным дефектам!
- д. Гарантия аннулируется, если в случае рекламации компанией DIESEL TECHNIC будет доказано, что ПГУ был установлен без соблюдения указаний настоящей инструкции по установке. Данные указания по установке следует рассматривать как обязательные.

DB3852

DIESEL TECHNIC SE

Wehrmannsdamm 5-9

27245 Kirchdorf / Germany

Phone +49 (0) 4273 89-0

Contact: www.dieseltechnic.com/contact

dt® – a trademark of DIESEL TECHNIC SE, Germany – www.dieseltechnic.com

© by DIESEL TECHNIC SE, Germany. All specifications and data are subject to change without notice. All trademarks used, whether recognized or not, are the properties of their respective owners.